MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

Government. School officials shall pay out of available school funds, or from the federally allocated sums, the costs of such audits and shall be responsible for the employment of auditors and the payment of such audit bills for federal program audits only. The commissioner shall specify the detail and the form in which such audit reports shall be filed. Auditors employed by local units to audit such federally funded programs shall file a copy of the audit with the commissioner forthwith, upon completion of the audit, in such detail and in such form as may be prescribed. The commissioner is authorized to use the reports which have been filed by the auditors to compile such necessary summaries and such other information as may be required by the Federal Government.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 207

AN ACT Relating to Collection of Excise Tax in Unorganized Places.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, § 1487, sub-§ 2, amended. The 2nd sentence of subsection 2 of section 1487 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Such agents shall be allowed a fee of 300 \$1 for each tax receipt issued and shall deposit the remainder promptly with the county treasurer. All taxes so collected in unorganized places shall be paid to the county where the tax-payer resides.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 208

AN ACT Providing for a State-wide Open Deer Season.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 2353, amended. The first 6 paragraphs of section 2353 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced and as amended, are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

There shall be an open season on deer in each calendar year in all counties of the State from the 5th Monday preceding Thanksgiving to the Saturday following Thanksgiving.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 2501, amended. The first paragraph of section 2501 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is repealed.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 12, § 2501, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 2501 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

There shall be an annual open season from the first Monday of October 1st to November 3rd for the year 1972 in the Southern Zone to the beginning of the regular deer hunting season as described in section 2353 for the purpose of hunting deer with bow and arrow only, except that on the Island of Islesboro in Waldo County there shall be an open season for hunting deer with bow and arrow during the months of October and November of each calendar year.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 12, § 2502, amended. The first sentence of section 2502 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 46 of chapter 622 of the public laws of 1971, is amended to read as follows:

An archery license shall be issued by the commissioner to hunt deer from the first Monday of October to the beginning of the regular deer hunting season as described in section 2353 under this chapter, the fee for which shall be \$6.50 for hunting deer by residents of this State and \$42.50 for hunting deer by nonresidents; the fee of 50¢ to be retained by the issuing agent; except that such archery licenses shall also permit the hunting of such wild birds and animals which can be legally hunted from October 15t to October 24th for the year 1971 and from October 15t to October 22nd in the year 1972 in the Northern Zone and from October 15t to November 5th for the year 1971 and from October 15t to November 5th for the year 1972 in the Southern Zone the first Monday of October to the beginning of the regular deer hunting season as described in section 2353.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 209

AN ACT Relating to Permits for Out-of-Door Fires Issued to Licensed Guides.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 1402, amended. Section 1402 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

On application to the Forest Commissioner a yearly permit for out-of-door fires shall be issued to resident guides, licensed under section 2053, who collect a fee for their services. Such guides shall notify a forest ranger in person or by telephone the area in which they are guiding their parties. Whoever violates this paragraph shall have his permit revoked by the Forest Commissioner.